

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-04370 (DLC)

JN CONTEMPORARY ART LLC,

Plaintiff,

-against-

PHILLIPS AUCTIONEERS LLC,

Defendant.

-----X

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ORDER TO
SHOW CAUSE FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER**

AARON RICHARD GOLUB, ESQUIRE, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff
35 East 64th Street- Suite 4A
New York, New York 10065
ph: (212) 838-4811
fx: (212) 838-4869

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. No Contract Term Requires that the Stingel Work Be Offered for Sale in New York at an In-Person Auction.....1

II. No Contract Term Requires that the Evening Auction Be Conducted in May 2020.....3

III. Defendant Was Not Prevented from Performing4

IV. A Force Majeure Event Has Not Occurred.....8

V. Plaintiff is Entitled to the Requested Injunctive Relief9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Aukema v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC,</u> 904 F.Supp.2d 199 (N.D.N.Y. 2012)	4, 6, 9
<u>Babcock & Wilcox Co. v. Allied-General Nuclear Servs.,</u> 161 A.D.2d 350 (1st Dep't 1990)	7
<u>Badgley v. Varelas,</u> 729 F.2d 894 (2d Cir. 1984)	8
<u>Beardslee v. Inflection Energy, LLC,</u> 904 F.Supp.2d 213 (N.D.N.Y. 2012)	6
<u>Burke v. Bowen,</u> 40 N.Y.2d 264 (1976)	10
<u>Cacchillo v. Insmmed, Inc.,</u> 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011)	9
<u>Cornell v. T.V. Dev. Corp.,</u> 17 N.Y.2d 69 (1966)	5
<u>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf,</u> 227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2020)	8
<u>Fundamental Portfolio Advisors, Inc. v. Tocqueville Asset Mgmt., L.P.,</u> 7 N.Y.3d 96 (2006)	5
<u>Guinness-Harp Corp. v. Jos. Schlitz Brewing Co.,</u> 613 F.2d 468 (2d Cir. 1980)	10
<u>Harriscom Svenska, AB v. Harris Corp.,</u> 3 F.3d 576 (2d Cir. 1993)	8
<u>H'Shaka v. O'Gorman,</u> 758 F. App'x 196 (2d Cir. 2019)	9
<u>Jeep-Eagle Sales Corp.,</u> 992 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1993)	10
<u>Kel Kim Corp. v. Cent. Mkts., Inc.,</u> 70 N.Y.2d 900 (1987)	8
<u>LeRoy v. Sayers,</u> 217 A.D.2d 63 (1st Dep't 1995)	7
<u>Levola v. Fischer,</u> 403 F. App'x 564 (2d Cir. 2010)	10
<u>Macalloy Corp. v. Metallurg, Inc.,</u> 284 A.D.2d 227 (1st Dep't 2001)	4
<u>Nadeau v. Equity Residential Props. Mgmt. Corp.,</u> 251 F.Supp.3d 637 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	5
<u>New York Pathological & X-Ray Labs., Inc. v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.,</u> 523 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1975)	10
<u>PDL Biopharma, Inc. v. Wohlstadter,</u> 2019 WL 4305607 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Sept. 11, 2019)	5

Pennsylvania Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. U.S.,
 48 Fed. Cl. 785 (2001) 8

Phibro Energy, Inc. v. Empresa De Polimeros De Sines Sarl,
 720 F.Supp. 312 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 4

Phillips Puerto Rico Core, Inc. v. Tradax Petroleum Ltd.,
 782 F.2d 314 (2d Cir. 1985) 1, 5

Reade v. Stoneybrook Realty, LLC,
 63 A.D.3d 433 (1st Dep’t 2009) 9

Rose v. Spa Realty Assoc’s,
 42 N.Y.2d 338 (1977) 4

Route 6 Outparcels, LLC v. Ruby Tuesday, Inc.,
 2010 WL 1945738 (Sup. Ct. Albany Co. May 12, 2010) 7

Stenberg v. Cheker Oil Co.,
 573 F.2d 921 (6th Cir. 1978) 9

Tom Doherty Assocs. v. Saban Entmt., Inc.,
 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995) 10

Toyomenka Pacific Petroleum, Inc. v. Hess Oil Virgin Islands Corp.,
 771 F.Supp. 63 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) 6

WarnerVision Entm’t Inc. v. Empire of Carolina, Inc.,
 101 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1996) 9

White v. Continental Cas. Co.,
 9 N.Y.3d 264 (2007) 2, 3

Xiotech Corp. v. Express Data Prod. Corp.,
 2013 WL 4425130 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2013)..... 9

Yang v. Kosinski,
 960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020) 9

Statutes

New York Exec. Law 20(2)(a)..... 8
